## FOSTER MALISH & BLAIR, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

CHRISTOPHER MALISH

A REGISTERED LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP
1403 WEST SIXTH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78703
(512) 476-8591.
FAX (512) 477-8657

www.fostermalish.com

WRITERS EMAIL: chrismalish@fostermalish.com

RECEIVED

JUN 2 6 2006

June 21, 2006

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Ms. Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 Via C.M.R.R.R. 7006 0810 0000 1568 2811

Re:

Docket No. 2005-00455; dPi Teleconnect, L.L.C. v. BellSouth Telecommunications,

Inc.

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

This is regarding the above-referenced case which is being held in abeyance until the outcome is determined of a similar case before the North Carolina Utilities Commission (NCUC Docket No. P-55, Sub. 1577). Please be advised that a decision was issued in the North Carolina complaint on June 7, 2006. However, this decision is not yet final and I intend to file a motion for reconsideration on or before June 30, 2006. No action should be taken on this case until a final decision is rendered in the North Carolina case.

Thank you for your courtesy in this matter. If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Christopher Malish

cc: Creighton E. Mershon, Sr.

Via C.M.R.R.R. 7006 0810 0000 1568 2828

Attorney at Law for BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC

601 West Chestnut Street, Room 407

Louisville, Kentucky 40203

Ms. Beth O'Donnell June 21, 2006 Page 2

cc:

Andrew Shore, Senior Regulatory Counsel *Via C.M.R.R.R.* 7006 0810 0000 1568 2781 BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 675 West Peachtree Street, Suite 4300 Atlanta, Georgia 30375

Via C.M.R.R.R. 7006 0810 0000 1568 2835

Douglas F. Brent Stoll Keenon & Ogden, PLLC 2650 Aegon Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202-3377

## FOSTER MALISH BLAIR & COWAN, L.I ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 1403 WEST SIXTH STREET AUSTIN, TEXAS 78703

TAN TO SEE THE PROMISE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

Ms. Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

PECE VED

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION